Normally the Group will enter into construction loans with floating rates in Norway and Singapore/Vietnam and fixed rate
construction loans in Brazil (as fixed rate loan facilities are more commonly available in Brazil than floating rate loan facilities).

No derivative financial instruments are entered into to manage the interest rate risks of the Group.

VARD ANNUAL REPORT 2016

 NOTES 99

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest bearing financial instruments was:

 Group Company
 2016 2015 2016 2015
Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets (cash and cash equivalents)  -  -   -   -
Financial liabilities (loans and borrowings)  3,549   3,506   -   -

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets (cash and cash equivalents) 722   919   3  4
Financial assets (interest bearing receivables)  762   980  7   785
Financial liabilities (loans and borrowings)  3,191   7,963   -   -

Sensitivity analysis
A change of 50 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates at reporting date would have affected profit or loss by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

 Group Company
 Profit and loss Profit and loss
 50bp 50bp 50bp 50bp
 increase decrease increase decrease
At 31 December 2016
Variable rate instruments (net)  (19) 19   2   (2)
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (19)  19   2   (2)

At 31 December 2015
Variable rate instruments (net)  (22) 22   3   (3)
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (22)  22   3   (3)

Foreign currency risk
As a part of the operations take place in countries other than Norway (such as Romania, Singapore, Vietnam and Brazil), the
Group’s financial performance can be affected, especially by movements in the USD/BRL, EUR/NOK and USD/NOK. Because of
the non-current financing denominated in USD for Vard Promar, USD/BRL is the currency cross that has the biggest impact on
the consolidated financial statements.

The entities in the Group manages their foreign currency exposure arising from each construction contract project separately.
Forward foreign currency contracts are used to hedge this foreign exchange risk. These forward foreign currency contracts are